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MALTA 

 

COURT OF MAGISTRATES (MALTA) 
 AS A COURT OF CRIMINAL JUDICATURE 

 
 

MAGISTRATE DR. 
SAVIOUR DEMICOLI 

 
 
 

Sitting of the 12 th October, 2012 

 
 

Number. 865/2012 
 
 
 

The Police 
(Inspector Edel Mary Camilleri) 

 
vs 
 

AMINATA SOW 
 
 
 
The Court, 
 
Seen the charges brought against Aminata Sow of 22 
years, daughter of unknown father and mother, born on 
the 03/05/1990 born in Senegal. Holder of unknown 
documents. Unknown address. 
 
Was charged for having: 
 
On the 25th August 2012, previous dates in Malta, made 
use or caused to be made a false return, false statement 
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or false representation and/or furnished the Principal 
Immigration Officer with false information, and this in 
violation of Article 32 (1c) of Chapter 217 of the Laws of 
Malta. 
 
And also under the same circumstances, for having 
committed any other kind of forgery, or knowingly made 
use of any other forged document, and this in violation of 
Article 183, 184 and 189 of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 
Malta. 
 
And also under the same circumstances, for having 
refused to give, or untruthfully given to any public officer 
or any other person entrusted with a public service in the 
actual exercise of his/her duties, his/her name, surname, 
address and other particulars, and this in violation of 
Article 338 (g) of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta. 
And also under the same circumstances, for having had 
an identity card in her possession, issued by Malta with 
the name of ADAMA MOUNA with number 76382 A, and 
this in violation of Article 12 (1) of Chapter 258 of the 
Laws of Malta. 
 
Heard evidence. 
 
Seen the acts of the Case and exhibited documents. 
 
Seen the articles sent by the Attorney General in his Note 
dated the 4th day of October, 2012 and noted that 
accused has no objection that the Case be heard 
summarily.  
 
Noted that in today's Sitting Dr. Mark Mifsud Cutajar for 
accused informed the Court that at this stage accused 
was declaring that she was pleading guilty to the charges 
brought against her. 
 
When asked by the Court accused said she was pleading 
guilty to all the charges brought against her. 
 
The Court warned accused in the most solemn manner as 
to her plea of guilt and gave her time to consider her plea. 
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When accused was asked again if she confirms her plea 
of guilt or not accused replied that she was pleading guilty 
of all the charges brought against her. 
 
Heard submissions on punishment. 
 
Seen Section 32(1c) of Chapter 217, Sections 17, 183, 
184, 189 and 338(g) of Chapter 9 and Section 12(1) of 
Chapter 258 of the Laws of Malta. 
 
Finds accused Aminata Sow, on admission of guilt, guilty 
of all the charges brought against her, taking into 
consideration all the circumstances of the Case and 
having seen Sections 28A and 28B of Chapter 9 of the 
Laws of Malta condemns accused Aminata Sow to two (2) 
years imprisonment and orders that this Sentence as 
regards the punishment of imprisonment shall not take 
effect unless during the period of four (4) years as from 
today accused Aminata Sow commits another offence 
punishable with imprisonment. 
 
Finally the Court is giving accused Aminata Sow the 
explanation prescribed in sub-section 28A(4) of Chapter 9 
of the Laws of Malta. 
 
 
 

< Final Judgement > 
 

----------------------------------END---------------------------------- 


